Competition Rules and Terms

Participants must be children or step-children of World Bank Group employees (anybody with a UPI number) and aged between 3 and 18. Entries may be made by individuals or in collaboration by children of multiple employees or WBG contractors. The entries may not be made in partnership with clients.

Your submission must be your own and may not include the work of anyone else (for example, you may not use an image that you have found online to create your submission).

Judging will be blind and take place after the 2024 Spring Meetings. The panel will include a select group of World Bank Group staff and an art expert from the Smithsonian Institution.

By submitting your artwork, you agree that the World Bank will use your artwork, and you will be credited as the original artist. The World Bank Group may use your name and submission (visual art, photography, poetry, and short stories, etc.), in part or in whole, in its marketing, media activities, publications, websites, and social media channels, without compensation or other remuneration, now or in the future, and you grant a corresponding license to the World Bank Group. The World Bank Group may edit your submission in any manner it deems necessary.

<u>Privacy notice</u>: For the purpose of organizing the art exhibition and to give properly credit to the artists who made the work, the World Bank will need to request you to provide the following information (unless you choose to remain anonymous): i) name; ii) nationality; iii) location where you are currently based; iv) age of artist (parents or legal guardians will be asked to provide consent on their behalf as participants are minors); v) WB affiliation (staff - active or retired, contractor, consultant); and, vi) information about your art submission (title, media, year created, description). Any identifying personal data that you provide will be securely safeguarded in OneDrive and will be only shared for the purpose of organizing the physical exhibition and will be deleted within 6 months from the date of the exhibition. For information on the Personal Data Privacy Request and Review Mechanisms and to submit a request, you should review the information contained in <u>Data Privacy Office (CRODP), Chief Risk Officer VPU - Home (sharepoint.com)</u>

There is no fee payable to enter the competition.

All World Bank Group decisions are final and unappealable.

Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or relating to your submission or these terms shall be settled by arbitration in accordance with the UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules. The arbitration shall take place in Washington, D.C. Nothing herein shall constitute or be considered to be a limitation upon or a waiver of the privileges and immunities of the World Bank Group, which privileges and immunities are specifically reserved.